ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 444 By: Shurden of the Senate

and

Leist of the House

An Act relating to Department of Public Safety;
amending Section 7, Chapter 245, 0.S.L. 1998, as last
amended by Section 2, Chapter 378, O0.S.L. 2000 (47
0.S. Supp. 2000, Section 2-105.7), which relates to
the Capitol Patrol Section of the Oklahoma Highway
Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety;
deleting obsolete reference; providing uniforms and
equipment of an officer of the Oklahoma Highway
Patrol Division to officers of the Capitol Patrol
Section; modifying certain requirements necessary for
reclassification; amending 47 0.S. 1991, Sections 11-
1112, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 99,
0.S.L. 2000, and 12-417, as last amended by Section
4, Chapter 99, 0.S.L. 2000 (47 0.S. Supp. 2000,
Sections 11-1112 and 12-417), which relate to
operator and passenger restraints; authorizing
certain stops, oral warnings or citations;
prohibiting the handcuffing or incarceration for
certain violations of law; providing exception;
authorizing certain stops and citations; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 7, Chapter 245, 0.S.L.
1998, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 378, 0.S.L. 2000 (47
0.S. Supp. 2000, Section 2-105.7), is amended to read as follows:

Section 2-105.7 A. Effective January 1, 2001, the Oklahoma
Capitol Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety is hereby
abolished.

B. There is hereby created within the Oklahoma Highway Patrol
Division of the Department of Public Safety a Capitol Patrol Section
which shall consist of such employees as may be necessary to provide
law enforcement services to all state buildings and properties,
including grounds appurtenant thereto, within Oklahoma County and
Tulsa County. All commissioned officers of the Capitol Patrol
Section as designated by the Commissioner shall have the authority
to enforce all parking, traffic, and criminal laws within Oklahoma
County and Tulsa County, and shall have the authority to perform



other law enforcement duties within the state as prescribed by the
Commissioner of Public Safety.

C. Effective January 1, 2001, all commissioned officers in the
Oklahoma Capitol Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety
and the powers, duties, responsibilities and authority of the
Division are hereby transferred to the Capitol Patrol Section of the
Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety
as established in subsection B of this section. Each officer
classified as a Capitol Patrol Trainee on December 31, 2000, shall
be reclassified as a Patrol Trainee, each officer classified as
Probationary Capitol Patrolman on December 31, 2000, shall be
reclassified as a Probationary Patrolman, each officer classified as
a Capitol Patrol Officer on December 31, 2000, shall be reclassified
as a Patrolman, each officer classified as a Capitol Patrol Sergeant
on December 31, 2000, shall be reclassified as a Patrol Sergeant,
each officer classified as a Capitol Patrol Supervisor on December
31, 2000, shall be reclassified as a Patrol Supervisor with the rank
of Second Lieutenant, and each officer classified as a Capitol
Patrol Commander on December 31, 2000, shall be reclassified as a
Patrol First Lieutenant as established in subsection G of this
section. Officers transferred pursuant to the provisions of this
subsection, except as provided in subsection D of this section,
shall not be required to meet the educational requirements set forth
in paragraph 2 of subsection B of Section 2-105 of this title.

D. After Jonuvary 32001 ——=ny Any officer set out in subsection
C of this section shall have the uniform and equipment of an officer
of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public
Safety. Any such officer may request reclassification to the
equivalent lateral position, rank, and salary within the Oklahoma
Highway Patrol Division and shall be reclassified to the position if
the officer:

1. Meets the requirements of paragraph 2 of subsection B of
Section 2-105 of this title. Provided, the officer shall be exempt
from the maximum age limitation;

2. Satisfactorily completes a Patrol Academy of the Department
of Public Safety; and

3. Serves a twelve-month probationary period which shall

commence upon entering £hePatreol-Aecademy into the course of
training required by paragraph 2 of this subsection.

Such reclassified officer shall be subject to reassignment as
determined by the Chief of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division.

E. All commissioned officers of the Capitol Patrol Section of
the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public
Safety shall have, in addition to their primary duty as prescribed
in subsection B of this section, a secondary duty to enforce all
state statutes, to make arrests for violations and to perform other
duties as prescribed by the Commissioner of Public Safety in
accordance with Section 2-117 of this title.
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F. The Department of Central Services and the Oklahoma Capitol
Improvement Authority shall provide office and operations space for
the Capitol Patrol Section of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division
of the Department of Public Safety.

G. 1. Effective January 1, 2001, the annual salaries for the
commissioned officers within the Capitol Patrol Section of the
Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety
shall be in accordance and conformity with the following salary
schedule and as prescribed by paragraph 2 of this subsection,
exclusive of longevity pay, as authorized by Section 840-2.18 of
Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, expense allowance, as authorized
by Section 2-130 of this title, and irregular shift pay, as
authorized by Section 2-130.1 of this title:

Patrol First Lieutenant $55,143.00
Patrol Supervisor $51,206.00
Patrol Sergeant $49,546.00
Patrolman
Step 1 $27,000.00
Step 2 $28,200.00
Step 3 $29,458.00
Step 4 $30,776.00
Step 5 $32,157.00
Step 6 $33,604.00
Step 7 $35,121.00
Step 8 $36,711.00
Step 9 $38,377.00
Step 10 $40,123.00
Step 11 $41,953.00
Step 12 $43,871.00
Step 13 $45,881.00
Step 14 $47,987.00
Probationary Patrolman $26,454.00
Patrol Trailnee $24,348.00

2. On January 1, 2001, each Patrolman shall be assigned and the
salary of such Patrolman shall be adjusted to the salary schedule
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provided for in paragraph 1 of this subsection. Such initial
adjustment of salaries shall be to the step which number corresponds
to the number of completed years of service such Patrolman has
accumulated in the former Oklahoma Capitol Patrol Division of the
Department of Public Safety. Provided, however, no such Patrolman
shall receive less than the salary the Patrolman was receiving on
December 31, 2000. If the number of completed years of service of
such Patrolman exceeds fourteen (14) years on January 1, 2001, then
said Patrolman shall be assigned to, and the salary of such
Patrolman shall be adjusted to, Step 14 of said salary schedule.

3. After January 1, 2001, each Patrolman shall receive upon the
anniversary date of the Patrolman an annual salary increase to the
next higher step of the salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1
of this subsection if such Patrolman, within the preceding twelve-
month period:

a. has achieved a satisfactory Performance Rating Score,

b. has not received any disciplinary action which has
resulted in any suspension from the Department for a
period of ten (10) or more days, and

C. has not received any disciplinary action which has
resulted in demotion.

4. Except as provided in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of this
subsection, in any twelve-month period no Patrolman shall receive:

a. a salary increase which exceeds an increase to the
next higher step of the salary schedule provided for
in paragraph 1 of this subsection, or

b. more than one such salary increase to the step of the
salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1 of this
subsection, unless salary increases are authorized by
the Legislature.

Provided, however, such Patrolman shall receive the salary increase
which results from a promotion to another position within the
Capitol Patrol Section.

5. The steps prescribed for the position of Patrolman in the
salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1 of this subsection are
for salary and compensation purposes only. No Patrolman shall be
reassigned to another such step of said salary schedule for the
purposes of demotion, discipline, promotion, incentive, reward or
for any other reason other than the salary increases provided for in
paragraph 1, 2, and 3 of this subsection.

6. Upon graduation from the Council on Law Enforcement
Education and Training Academy, each Patrol Trainee shall be
promoted to and shall receive the salary for the position of
Probationary Patrolman. Upon completion of the one-year
probationary period, as required in subsection C of Section 2-105 of
this title, each Probationary Patrolman shall be promoted to and
shall receive the salary for Step 1 of the position of Patrolman, as
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provided for in paragraph 1 of this subsection. Thereafter, the
salary of such Patrolman shall be subject to the provisions of this
subsection.

H. The provisions of this section shall supersede all existing
laws covering the salaries for the commissioned officers in the
Capitol Patrol Section of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of
the Department of Public Safety.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 47 0.5. 1991, Section 11-1112, as
last amended by Section 1, Chapter 99, 0.S.L. 2000 (47 O0.S. Supp.
2000, Section 11-1112), is amended to read as follows:

Section 11-1112. A. Every driver, when transporting a child
under four (4) years of age weighing sixty (60) pounds or less in a
motor vehicle operated on the roadways, streets, or highways of this
state, shall provide for the protection of said child by properly
using a child passenger restraint system. For purposes of this
section and Section 11-1113 of this title, "child passenger
restraint system" means an infant or child passenger restraint
system which meets the federal standards as set by 49 C.F.R.
§571.213.

B. Children at least four (4) years of age but younger than
thirteen (13) years of age shall be protected by use of a child
passenger restraint system or a seat belt.

C. The provisions of this section shall not apply to:
1. A nonresident driver transporting a child in this state;
2. The driver of a school bus, taxicab, moped, motorcycle, or

other motor vehicle not required to be equipped with safety belts
pursuant to state or federal laws;

3. The driver of an ambulance or emergency vehicle;

4, The driver of a vehicle in which all of the seat belts are
in use; or

5. The transportation of children who for medical reasons are
unable to be placed in such devices.

D. A law enforcement officer is hereby authorized to stop a
vehicle if it appears that the driver of the vehicle has violated
the provisions of this section and to give an oral warning to said
driver. The warning shall advise the driver of the possible danger
to children resulting from the failure to install or use a child
passenger restraint system or seat belts in the motor vehicle.
Provided, a law enforcement officer may not handcuff or incarcerate
any person for a violation of this section.

E. A violation of the provisions of this section shall not be
admissible as evidence in any civil action or proceeding for
damages.
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F. 1In any action brought by or on behalf of an infant for
personal injuries or wrongful death sustained in a motor vehicle
collision, the failure of any person to have the infant properly
restrained in accordance with the provisions of this section shall
not be used in aggravation or mitigation of damages.

G. Any person convicted of violating subsection A or B of this
section shall be punished by a fine of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and
shall pay a maximum of Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) court costs thereof.
This fine shall be suspended in the case of the first offense upon
proof of purchase or acquisition by loan of a child passenger
restraint system. Provided, the Department of Public Safety shall
not assess points to the driving record of any person convicted of a
violation of this section.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 47 0.3. 1991, Section 12-417, as
last amended by Section 4, Chapter 99, 0.S5.L. 2000 (47 0.S. Supp.
2000, Section 12-417), is amended to read as follows:

Section 12-417. A. 1. Every operator and front seat passenger
of a passenger car operated in this state shall wear a properly
adjusted and fastened safety seat belt system, required to be
installed in the motor vehicle when manufactured pursuant to 49
C.F.R. §571.208.

2. For the purposes of this section, "passenger car" shall mean
"vehicle" as defined in Section 1102 of this title. "Passenger car"
shall include the passenger compartment of pickups, vans, minivans,
and sport utility vehicles. "Passenger car" shall not include
trucks, truck-tractors, recreational vehicles, motorcycles, or
motorized bicycles. "Passenger car" shall not include a vehicle
used primarily for farm use which is registered and licensed
pursuant to the provisions of Section 1134 of this title.

B. This section shall not apply to any person who possesses a
written verification from a physician licensed in this state that
the person is unable to wear a safety seat belt system for medical
reasons. Provided, the issuance of such verification by a
physician, in good faith, shall not give rise to, nor shall such
physician thereby incur, any liability whatsoever in damages or
otherwise, to any person injured by reason of such failure to wear a
safety seat belt system.

C. This section shall not apply to an operator of a motor
vehicle while performing official duties as a route carrier of the
U.S. Postal Service.

D. The Department of Public Safety shall not record or assess
points for violations of this section on any license holder's
traffic record maintained by the Department.

E. Fine and court costs for violating the provisions of this
section shall not exceed Twenty Dollars ($20.00).

F. A law enforcement officer is hereby authorized to stop a
vehicle if it appears that the driver or a passenger of the vehicle
has violated the provisions of this section and may issue an oral
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warning or a citation to such driver or passenger. Provided, a law
enforcement officer may not handcuff or incarcerate any person for a

violation of this section unless the person does not sign an
agreement to appear.

SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 18th day of May, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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